
AGENDA    
Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL/ATHERTON CHANNEL 
DRAINAGE DISTRICT  

September 9, 2004 
6:00 p.m. 

TOWN COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
94 Ashfield Road 

Atherton, California 
 

SPECIAL MEETING 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
6:00 P.M. 1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
    
6:02 P.M.  2. ROLL CALL         Janz, Marsala, Carlson, McKeithen, Conwell 
 
6:03 P.M. 3. PUBLIC COMMENTS    
    
  
  REGULAR AGENDA   
 
6:10 P.M.        4.  DISCUSSION OF ALTERNATIVES RELATIVE TO SPECIAL 

MUNICIPAL TAX FOR SUPPORT OF OPERATING AND CAPITAL 
EXPENDITURES AND EVALUATION OF REVENUE 
ENHANCEMENTS AND COST-SAVING OPTIONS 

 
   
      5. ADJOURNMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agendas and staff reports may be accessed on the Town website at: www.ci.atherton.ca.us
 Please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 650.752.0529 with any questions 

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact the City 
Clerk’s Office at (650) 752-0529.  Notification of 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable 
arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.  (29 CRF 35.104 ADA Title II) 

 
Town of Atherton City Council Special Meeting Agenda – September 9, 2004 
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Item No.  4 
 

 

 

 

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COU
 
FROM: JOHN P. JOHNS, FINANCE DIRECTOR
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 
 
SUBJECT: ANALYSIS OF REVENUE ENHANCEM

SAVINGS OPTIONS 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Accept staff’s supplemental report on cost savings and reve
opportunities identified within the body of this report. 
 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
 
At the special City Council meeting of August 24th, 2004, th
to provide additional information related to certain revenue
reduction opportunities presented by staff. Pursuant to the r
following information and documentation is transmitted her
 

• Summary and detailed data on compensated absence
employees whose balances exceed the 320 hour cap
copies of relevant portions of the memoranda of und
units that would be affected by a change in leave po

 
• A copy of the consultant study prepared in 2000 wh

levying the current road impact fees; 
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• An analysis of business license income at various levels of gross receipt 
percentages for construction and real estate firms as well as a comparative 
analysis of business license taxes levied upon gross receipts for construction and 
real estate firms for selected California municipalities; 

 
• A comparative analysis of revenues and expenditures by revenue source and 

program area for Atherton and 13 other municipalities surveyed; 
 
• A comparative analysis of planning and building related revenues and expenses 

for the communities of Hillsborough, Woodside, Portola Valley and Los Altos 
Hills as well as a copy of a memorandum from the City Attorney describing the 
basis upon which building and planning fees should be based; 

 
• A copy of relevant portions of the Town of Hillsborough’s municipal code 

pertaining to business license fees for real estate agents and title insurance 
companies; 

 
• A copy of the consultant study prepared in support of Millbrae’s efforts to 

implement a fire assessment district; and 
 

• An estimate of the costs to perform a management study of the Police Department 
  

The following is an overview of the information gathered by staff. 
 
Analysis of accumulated compensated absences 
 
The following table provides a summary of the distribution of excess leave balances 
according to employee bargaining unit. 
 
 

Bargaining Unit 

Number of Employees 
with Leave Balances in 
Excess of Proposed 320 

Hour Cap 

Leave Balance In 
excess of Proposed 

320 Hour Cap 

Reduction in 
Leave Payout 
Cost Resulting 
from 320 Hour 

Cap 
    
Management             2           1,149          60,364  
Miscellaneous             4           1,610          52,486  
Safety             5           2,563         100,239  
Total           11           5,322         213,090  
 
As indicated in the preceding table: 
 

• Of the 49 full-time employees who would be subject to the proposed 320 hour 
cap, eleven (22 percent) currently carry holiday and vacation balances in excess 
of the proposed cap.  
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• The value of compensated absences currently in excess of the proposed cap 
amounts to $213,000.  

 
Since the Town’s leave policy is codified in its memoranda of understanding, any 
changes would require the Town to meet and confer with the affected bargaining units. 
 
Review of Road Impact Fees 
 
Included as Attachment 1 to this report is a copy of the December 2000 road impact fee 
study. In summary this report concluded that: 
 

• 27 percent of the deterioration of the roads within the town of Atherton is a result 
of construction related traffic. Consequently the Town could justify a road impact 
fee in an amount that would generate 27 of the funds necessary to repair, 
reconstruct and rehabilitate the Town’s surface streets to a desired level of 
serviceability. 

 
• Based upon data available at the time, an investment of approximately $4 million 

would be required over five years to upgrade the Town’s surface streets to the 
desired condition level. Consequently, the consultant concluded that annual road 
impact fee revenues of approximately $232,000 could be justified.  

 
• Road impact fees would have to be set at one half of one percent of the permitted 

value of construction in order to generate the desired level of funding, depending 
upon the volume of construction activity within the Town. 

 
• Subsequent to the preparation of this report, the Town has conducted another 

assessment of the condition of its roads. This survey indicates that an investment 
of $12 million over a period of 6 years or an average level of investment of $2 
million per year would be required to upgrade the condition of the streets to a 
satisfactory level. (The revised study suggests that either the previous study 
underestimated the amount of investment required to upgrade the roads to a 
satisfactory level of repair or the roads have deteriorated more rapidly than had 
been expected). 

 
During the past three years, the Town has collected an average of $479,000 in road 
impact fees. This equates to 24 percent of the annual amount of investment required 
based upon the most recent revenue requirements analysis. 
 
If one were to revisit the road impact fees generated, staff would suggest that the 
following variables be examined: 
 

• Whether the amount of deterioration caused by construction related traffic 
continues to constitute 27% of the deterioration of the town’s road 
infrastructure; and 
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• Whether an annual investment of $2 million per year over the next six years 
represents an adequate level of investment necessary to maintain the roads at 
their desired condition. 

  
Survey of revenues and expenses for comparable jurisdictions 

 
Pursuant to the request of the Audit Committee staff conducted a comparative analysis of 
revenues and expenditures for Atherton and 13 other municipalities deemed to be 
comparable to Atherton in one or more of the following characteristics: 
 

• Population; 
• Geographic size or location; and, 
• Household income. 

 
This analysis is included as Attachment 2 to this report. 
 
The attached survey indicates that, although heavily dependent upon property tax, 
Atherton has a fairly well diversified base of funding. This appears to be a result of the 
Town’s efforts during the past several years to pursue sources of funding other than 
property taxes. Areas in which the town has been worked to enhance its revenue base 
include charges for services, impact fees and grants.  
 
Possible explanations for the variances in per capita expenditures identified in this survey 
include: 
 

• Population Density - With a typical lot size of one-acre or more, Atherton has a 
significantly lower population density than to other communities surveyed. As a 
result, Atherton has considerably more surface area of roads to maintain for its 
population than its peers. For example, although Millbrae has a population of 
20,000 or roughly two and one half times that of Atherton, both Atherton and 
Millbrae have a similar number of road centerline miles to maintain (54 for 
Atherton versus 53 for Millbrae). 

 
• Population Characteristics - The residents of Atherton has a total of eight 

educational institutions within its boundaries. Hence, Atherton’s residential 
population may not be an accurate indication of the actual per capita expenditures. 
Additionally, the Police Department reports having a significantly higher call rate 
of calls from its constituents than do neighboring communities such as Menlo 
Park. 

 
• Jurisdiction size and service delivery configuration – In some of the cities 

surveyed have benefited from economies of scale by virtue of their size or by 
contracting with other governmental agencies to perform certain functions. For 
example each of the cities surveyed have a full-time City Manager, Finance 
Director, and City Clerk however in larger cities the costs of such positions can be 
spread out over a larger base. Additionally, the cities and towns of Orinda, 
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Saratoga and Los Altos Hills have chosen to contract out certain functions (most 
notably police patrol and dispatch) at reduced service levels and related costs. 

 
Analysis of Business License Tax Revenue Enhancement Potential 
 
The following table provides a comparative analysis of gross receipts levied upon the 
construction and real estate industries for selected California cities.  
 

Industry    City/Rate      

 
Santa 

Monica Pleasanton Livermore Monterey Fairfield
Foster 
City Hillsborough 

Del 
Mar Median

Real Estate 0.30% 0.03% 0.16% 0.24% 0.09% 0.08% .03% 0.03% 0.12%
Construction 0.30% 0.03% 0.08% 0.12% 0.04% - - 0.03% 0.08%

 
 
As indicated in the preceding table, business license taxes as a percent of gross 
receipts range from .03 percent to .3 percent of gross receipts for the construction and 
real estate industries1.  
 
In evaluating the amount of additional revenues that could be derived from a change 
in the Town’s business license ordinance, it is important to note that such additional 
revenues would depend upon the policy objectives for such a tax.  
 
The following tables provide a comparative analysis of business license tax rates and 
revenues under the following policy assumptions: 
 
• Option A: Business tax rates should be consistent with the norm of other 

municipalities. 
 

• Option B: Business taxes should be sufficient to generate revenues that are 
sufficient to replace the current parcel tax and should be assessed equitably 
amongst the real estate and construction industries. 

 
Business Tax Rates and Receipts under Policy Option A 

    
Business 
Category 

Tax Rate 
Applied 

Times Annual 
Volume 

Equals Annual 
Revenue 

Construction 0.12% $250,000,000 $310,750
Real Estate 0.08% 300,000,000 240,000
    
Total   $550,750

 

                                                 
1 Hillsborough levies its gross receipts tax on title companies, based upon the value of title policies insured. 
The analysis of business taxes under options A and B assumes that Atherton would adopt a similar 
approach. 
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Business Tax Rates and Receipts under Option B 
    

Business 
Category 

Tax Rate
Applied 

Times Annual 
Volume 

Equals Annual 
Revenue 

Construction 0.38%       250,000,000          954,545  
Real Estate 0.38%       300,000,000        1,145,455  
 
Total        550,000,000        2,100,000  

 
As indicated in the preceding tables, establishing a business license tax that is based upon 
gross receipts and that is consistent with the norm of other municipalities surveyed would 
generate $550,750 or about $100,000 more than the amount currently collected.  
 
By comparison establishing business taxes at levels sufficient to replace the parcel tax 
would necessitate the establishment of business taxes that are nearly 4 times the median 
of other California jurisdictions.  
 
The Council also requested staff to provide additional information on the manner in 
which business license taxes are assessed upon the real estate industry. Included as 
Attachment 3 to this report are portions of Hillsborough’s municipal code that pertain to 
the levy and collection of business taxes upon realtors and title insurance companies. 
 
Assessment of Building and Planning Fees 
 
To assess whether any additional discretionary revenues could be derived from building 
permit and planning fees, staff performed the following activities: 
 

• Surveyed neighboring jurisdictions to determine the total fees that would be 
charged on residential construction projects of various sizes 

 
• Performed an analysis of planning and building related revenues and expenses 

for the communities of Atherton, Hillsborough, Portola Valley and Woodside 
 

• Requested the City Attorney prepare a memorandum to advise Council on the 
extent to which building and planning related fees may be used to support 
other discretionary activities of the City. 

 
Attachment 4 to this staff report displays the results of our comparative analysis of 
building permit fees. Additionally, Attachment 5 to this report is a memorandum from 
the City Attorney regarding charges for building services. 
 
The following table provides a summary of revenues and expenses associated with 
building and planning fees for the communities of Portola Valley, Woodside, Los 
Altos Hills and Hillsborough.  
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Survey of Building and Planning Revenues and Expenses for Selected Bay Area Communities 
Source: FY 2004-05 Adopted Budgets 

      
City/Town Hillsborough Los Altos Hills Portola Valley Woodside Atherton 
      
Revenues       $1,194,193      $1,004,567       $ 856,295       $ 777,750       $1,125,249 
Expenses       1,354,313      1,134,843      1,107,131      1,030,490       1,117,912 
Revenues In Excess of 
 (Less than) Expenses       $ (160,120)        $(130,276)       $ (250,836)        $(252,740)            $ 7,337 
 

The results of these efforts are summarized as follows. 
 

• Two of the six other municipalities surveyed had higher building permit fees than 
Atherton. However, none of the jurisdictions surveyed generated revenues in 
excess of the costs of providing such services.  

 
• Atherton appeared to be the only municipality which attained full cost recovery 

for its building and planning functions. 
 

• According to the City Attorney the fees generated by cannot be greater than the 
costs reasonably borne to perform such activities.   

 
It should also be noted that as part of the annual budget process, staff examines all 
charges that are recoverable from the Building Department and includes allocates 
such expenses either directly or through an indirect cost recovery mechanism. As a 
result of this effort the Building Department will absorb approximately $320,000 in 
allocated costs for overhead, for services provided by Police and Public Works. 
 

 
Special Benefit Assessment for Public Safety 
 
In March of 2004 and by virtue of a simple majority vote, the City of Millbrae 
established a special assessment district for fire services. The newly approved special 
assessment district for fire services will amount to an average of $144 per residential 
parcel and is expected to generate $1,125,000 annually. The amount of the special 
assessment is equivalent to approximately 30 percent of Millbrae’s budget for the Fire 
Department. 
 
Attachment 6 to this report is a copy of the consultant study performed on behalf of 
Millbrae. (Attachment 6 will be forthcoming upon receipt from the City of Millbrae). 

 
 

Police Department Management Study 
 

Staff has inquired of three management consulting firms as to the prospective costs of 
conducting a management review of the police department to include organizational 
structure, staffing levels and alternative service deliver modes. 
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Of the three firms contacted one was able to provide a preliminary estimate in the amount 
of $25,000 to conduct such a study. 
 
Summary 
 
The information presented herein and attached herewith has been prepared in response to 
Council’s request for additional information related to cost savings and revenue 
enhancement opportunities.  
 
 
Prepared by:      Approved by: 
 
 
________________________   _________________________ 
John P. Johns      James H. Robinson 
Finance Director     City Manager 
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Attachment 2:
Comparative Analysis of Revenues and Expenses by Revenue Source and Activity

Revenue Category Atherton Belmont Burlingame Pacific Grove San Marino
Population 7,222 25,255 28,413 15,507 13,281

Secured and Unsecured Property Tax 3,295,073.00        1,784,279.00        6,588,432.00        2,454,033.00        5,887,093.00        
Other Property Taxes 4,623.00               181.00                 7,572.00               44,590.00             
Sales and Use Taxes 95,148.00             3,782,445.00        9,045,528.00        1,600,191.00        394,726.00           
Transportation Tax 216,590.00           494,376.00           305,057.00           
Transient Lodging Taxes 1,030,750.00        7,698,028.00        2,877,117.00        
Franchise Taxes 295,609.00           587,196.00           594,260.00           499,310.00           409,860.00           
Business License Taxes 116,603.00           539,472.00           705,928.00           291,701.00           406,541.00           
Real Property Transfer Taxes 172,729.00           127,465.00           217,288.00           74,414.00             149,619.00           
Utility Users Tax 1,085,150.00        1,238,277.00        
Other Non-Property Taxes (1) 350,000.00           80,000.00             249,678.00           130,251.00           1,296,233.00        

Construction Permits 1,333,266.00        673,252.00           656,623.00           240,119.00           200,576.00           
Other Licenses & Permits 501,168.00           3,940.00               37,313.00             21,758.00             126,406.00           
Fines and Forfeitures 107,482.00           201,236.00           571,361.00           74,774.00             227,889.00           

Revenue from Use of Money and Property 472,051.00           937,903.00           2,141,942.00        555,402.00           779,100.00           

Motor Vehicle License Fees 406,093.00           1,577,356.00        1,574,351.00        853,575.00           723,559.00           
Other Intergovernmental 597,614.00           1,561,131.00        2,021,967.00        1,210,831.00        860,102.00           

Current Service Charges 413,443.00           1,432,776.00        421,735.00           884,637.00           190,295.00           

Other Revenue 181,866.00           16,779.00             562,143.00           4,066.00               128,211.00           

Total Functional and General Revenues 8,559,358.00        14,336,161.00      33,588,525.00      12,901,919.00      13,323,544.00      

Notes:
(1) Other non-property tax includes $350,000 of the 
Parcel Tax for Atherton and special benefit 
assessment for San Marino Police and Hillsborough 
Police
(2) To ensure comprability among municipalities, 
current service charges excludes revenues from 
municipal utilities.



Attachment 2:
Comparative Analysis of Revenues and Expenses by Revenue Source and Activity

Revenue Category
Population

Secured and Unsecured Property Tax
Other Property Taxes
Sales and Use Taxes
Transportation Tax
Transient Lodging Taxes
Franchise Taxes
Business License Taxes
Real Property Transfer Taxes
Utility Users Tax
Other Non-Property Taxes (1)

Construction Permits
Other Licenses & Permits
Fines and Forfeitures

Revenue from Use of Money and Property

Motor Vehicle License Fees
Other Intergovernmental

Current Service Charges

Other Revenue

Total Functional and General Revenues

Notes:
(1) Other non-property tax includes $350,000 of the 
Parcel Tax for Atherton and special benefit 
assessment for San Marino Police and Hillsborough 
Police
(2) To ensure comprability among municipalities, 
current service charges excludes revenues from 
municipal utilities.

Orinda Half Moon Bay Hillsborough Piedmont Millbrae
17,833 12,169 10,975 11,138 20,814

2,144,785.00        800,690.00           6,563,369.00        5,903,289.00        3,088,678.00        
148,262.00           5,181.00               6,032.00               48,123.00             
853,988.00           1,640,512.00        79,289.00             172,433.00           1,863,619.00        

1,694,023.00        351,218.00           311,797.00           131,172.00           
2,482,059.00        2,670,938.00        

680,433.00           229,879.00           302,033.00           195,822.00           549,041.00           
392,697.00           195,964.00           559,221.00           307,527.00           363,055.00           

80,552.00             219,770.00           2,287,982.00        80,209.00             
889,074.00           

961,350.00           185,918.00           791,518.00           921,021.00           393,427.00           

-                       400,985.00           702,090.00           297,694.00           -                       
-                       2,172.00               358,824.00           34,086.00             550.00                 

157,453.00           80,812.00             15,998.00             44,847.00             203,114.00           

484,648.00           584,120.00           793,576.00           452,598.00           1,025,736.00        

1,069,142.00        672,796.00           603,593.00           619,512.00           1,207,840.00        
633,015.00           599,359.00           480,937.00           810,197.00           6,190,768.00        

514,687.00           535,079.00           507,525.00           351,936.00           1,151,675.00        

9,452.00               754,057.00           85,382.00             408,485.00           740,943.00           

9,743,935.00        9,244,954.00        12,419,524.00      14,014,332.00      19,708,888.00      

City/Town



Attachment 2:
Comparative Analysis of Revenues and Expenses by Revenue Source and Activity

Revenue Category
Population

Secured and Unsecured Property Tax
Other Property Taxes
Sales and Use Taxes
Transportation Tax
Transient Lodging Taxes
Franchise Taxes
Business License Taxes
Real Property Transfer Taxes
Utility Users Tax
Other Non-Property Taxes (1)

Construction Permits
Other Licenses & Permits
Fines and Forfeitures

Revenue from Use of Money and Property

Motor Vehicle License Fees
Other Intergovernmental

Current Service Charges

Other Revenue

Total Functional and General Revenues

Notes:
(1) Other non-property tax includes $350,000 of the 
Parcel Tax for Atherton and special benefit 
assessment for San Marino Police and Hillsborough 
Police
(2) To ensure comprability among municipalities, 
current service charges excludes revenues from 
municipal utilities.

Los Altos Los Altos Hills Saratoga Tiburon

Per Capita 
Average for 

Survey Group 
27,870 8,007 30,444 8,748

6,088,173.00        1,463,276.00        4,006,211.00        1,671,543.00        217.69                 
212.00                 1.11                     

2,233,579.00        131,715.00           1,066,607.00        537,482.00           98.86                   
57,153.00             14.98                   

254,888.00           218,837.00           432,078.00           74.32                   
1,009,282.00        343,624.00           1,010,609.00        335,318.00           29.63                   

312,243.00           179,759.00           275,362.00           231,817.00           20.52                   
345,742.00           91,127.00             325,472.00           127,346.00           18.09                   

1,832,299.00        21.23                   
157,526.00           600,625.00           2,664,412.00        36.95                   

785,632.00           863,933.00           1,052,458.00        451,100.00           32.22                   
72.00                   18,161.00             43,573.00             153,186.00           5.47                     

215,825.00           18,495.00             165,665.00           181,434.00           9.54                     

1,146,665.00        541,733.00           1,307,939.00        433,351.00           49.04                   

1,548,970.00        459,703.00           1,807,508.00        482,920.00           57.25                   
1,393,643.00        414,761.00           1,783,686.00        789,345.00           81.40                   

916,513.00           656,263.00           1,481,001.00        384,406.00           41.41                   

1,227,911.00        143,970.00           1,344,804.00        439,651.00           25.45                   

19,526,116.00      5,326,520.00        16,490,357.00      9,315,601.00        835.17                 



Attachment 2:
Comparative Analysis of Revenues and Expenses by Revenue Source and Activity

Revenue Category
Population

Secured and Unsecured Property Tax
Other Property Taxes
Sales and Use Taxes
Transportation Tax
Transient Lodging Taxes
Franchise Taxes
Business License Taxes
Real Property Transfer Taxes
Utility Users Tax
Other Non-Property Taxes (1)

Construction Permits
Other Licenses & Permits
Fines and Forfeitures

Revenue from Use of Money and Property

Motor Vehicle License Fees
Other Intergovernmental

Current Service Charges

Other Revenue

Total Functional and General Revenues

Notes:
(1) Other non-property tax includes $350,000 of the 
Parcel Tax for Atherton and special benefit 
assessment for San Marino Police and Hillsborough 
Police
(2) To ensure comprability among municipalities, 
current service charges excludes revenues from 
municipal utilities.

Per Capita 
Median for 

Survey Group 
 Atherton Per 

Capita 

186.91                 456.25             
0.15                     0.64                 

54.66                   13.17               
4.18                     29.99               
8.17                     -                  

31.53                   40.93               
21.69                   16.15               
10.98                   23.92               

-                       -                  
19.32                   48.46               

27.46                   184.61             
1.42                     69.39               
7.86                     14.88               

48.64                   65.36               

55.60                   56.23               
63.29                   82.75               

45.11                   57.25               

22.48                   25.18               

889.46                 1,185.18          



Attachment 2:
Comparative Analysis of Revenues and Expenses by Revenue Source and Activity

Function Activity

 Atherton  Belmont  Burlingame  Pacfic Grove  San Marino  Los Altos Hills 
General Government 1,200,575.00  4,014,536.00    3,743,938.00    3,508,170.00    2,208,494.00  810,289.00       

Police 3,228,852.00  6,471,306.00    6,814,936.00    3,691,305.00    2,962,863.00  731,314.00       

Transportation
Streets, Highways, and storm drains 902,524.00    1,260,916.00    1,788,971.00    1,986,693.00    962,311.00    476,163.00       
Street Trees and Landscaping -                   504,303.00    

Community Development 853,307.00    1,682,583.00    2,188,888.00    909,588.00       136,000.00    1,248,860.00    

Culture and Leisure 504,185.00    2,904,151.00    4,686,338.00    3,449,963.00    1,054,772.00  3,728,922.00    

Total Expenditures 6,689,443.00  16,333,492.00  19,223,071.00  13,545,719.00  7,828,743.00  6,995,548.00    
Total less cumulative reductions

Population 7,222 25,255 28,413 15,507 13,281 8,007.00           
General Government 166 159 132 226 166 101
Police 447.09           256.24             239.85             238.04             223.09           91.33                
Transportation 124.97           49.93               62.96               128.12             110.43           59.47                
Community Development 118.15           66.62               77.04               58.66               10.24             155.97              
Culture and Leisure 69.81             114.99             164.94             222.48             79.42             465.71              
Total 926.26           646.74             676.56             873.52             589.47           873.68              

 Operating Expenditres 
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Comparative Analysis of Revenues and Expenses by Revenue Source and Activity

Function Activity

General Government

Police

Transportation
Streets, Highways, and storm drains
Street Trees and Landscaping

Community Development

Culture and Leisure

Total Expenditures
Total less cumulative reductions

Population
General Government
Police
Transportation
Community Development
Culture and Leisure
Total

 Saratoga  Orinda  Half Moon Bay  Hillsborough  Piedmont  Millbrae 
3,092,415.00    878,787.00    2,327,144.00         929,495.00            896,684.00            2,135,488.00         

3,292,233.00    1,893,956.00  2,544,970.00         4,051,376.00         896,684.00            5,197,397.00         

3,033,080.00    925,411.00    874,211.00            1,626,040.00         1,198,026.00         1,600,556.00         
237,919.00       100,781.00            

2,548,213.00    667,285.00    1,044,932.00         1,078,126.00         630,644.00            1,800,360.00         

2,726,733.00    1,703,601.00  858,566.00            121,377.00            3,193,355.00         2,533,559.00         

14,930,593.00  6,069,040.00  7,649,823.00         7,806,414.00         6,916,174.00         13,267,360.00       

30,444.00         16,507 12,169 10,975 11,138 20,814
102 53 191 85 81 103

108.14             114.74           209.14                  369.15                  80.51                    249.71                  
107.44             56.06             71.84                    148.16                  116.61                  76.90                    
83.70               40.42             85.87                    98.23                    56.62                    86.50                    
89.57               103.20           70.55                    11.06                    286.71                  121.72                  

490.43             367.66           628.63                  711.29                  620.95                  637.42                  



Attachment 2:
Comparative Analysis of Revenues and Expenses by Revenue Source and Activity

Function Activity

General Government

Police

Transportation
Streets, Highways, and storm drains
Street Trees and Landscaping

Community Development

Culture and Leisure

Total Expenditures
Total less cumulative reductions

Population
General Government
Police
Transportation
Community Development
Culture and Leisure
Total

 Atherton Atherton  

 Los Altos  Tiburon  Rank  Median  Mean 
Percent 
of Mean 

2,784,908.00         3,076,311.00         

5,289,552.00         1,868,208.00         

494,350.00            435,942.00            
512,591.00            

1,796,003.00         989,977.00            

2,592,660.00         269,663.00            

13,470,064.00       6,640,101.00         

27,870 8,748
100 352 5 117 134 124%

189.79                  213.56                  1 218 207 216%
36.13                    49.83                    3 74 80 156%
64.44                    113.17                  2 80 74 159%
93.03                    30.83                    12 98 128 54%

483.32                  759.04                  1 642 624 149%



Attachment 3: 
Portions of Hillsborough’s Municipal Code 

Pertaining to Business License fees for Realtors and Title Companies  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 



Attachment 3 (Continued) 

 

 
 
 



Attachment 4 
Survey of Building Permit Cost  

 
The following survey is based on new single-family residence construction with a value of 
$500,000, $1 million and $2 million.   
 
$500,000 valued residence, 2,000 square feet 
 Design 

Review 
Building 
Permit 

Road 
Impact 

Business License Total Fee 

Hillsborough 900.00 ~3200.00 0 100.00 / 200.00* 4,200/4,300
Los Altos Hills 2075.00 13,336.26 0 150.00/250.00 ** 15,561.26/15661.26
Portola Valley 3,410.00 10,114.69 3,800.00 1,400.00 18,724.69
Menlo Park 850.00 8,171.00 0 750.00 9,771.00
Redwood City 50.00 7,585.73 1501.49 varies*** ~9137.22+
San Carlos 1,040.00 6,018.00 0 112.00 7,170.00
 Atherton 0 5,385.69 2,50.000 1,800.00 9,685.69
 
$1 million valued residence, 4,000 square feet 
 Design 

Review 
Building 
Permit 

Road 
Impact 

Business 
License 

Total Fee 

Hillsborough 900.00 ~5600 0 100.00 / 200.00* 6,600/6,700
Los Altos Hills 2075.00 23,604.28 0 150.00/250.00 ** 25,779.28/25,879.28
Portola Valley 3,410.00 14,345.44 7,600.00 1,400.00 26,775.44
Menlo Park 850.00 11,500.00 0 750.00 13,100.00
Redwood City 50.00 13,181.98 1501.49 varies*** ~14,733.47+
San Carlos 1,040.00 9,899.00 0 112.00 11,051.00
 Atherton 0 9,354.44 5,000.00 3,600.00 17,954.44
 
$2 million valued residence, 8,000 square feet 
 Design 

Review 
Building 
Permit 

Road 
Impact 

Business 
License 

Total Fee 

Hillsborough 900.00 ~9260 0 100.00 / 200.00* 10,260/10,360
Los Altos Hills 2075.00 42,741.78 0 150.00/250.00 ** 44,966.78/45,066.78
Portola Valley 3,410.00 20,991.94 15,200.00 1,400.00 41,001.94
Menlo Park 850.00 20,475.00 0 750.00 22,075.00
Redwood City 50.00 20,459.48 1501.49 varies*** ~22,010.97+
San Carlos 1,040.00 0 112.00 
 Atherton 0 15,476.94 10,000.00 7,200.00 32,676.94
 
* Contractor under building permit / Contractor not under a building permit 
** Subcontractor / contractor 
*** Formula is $37 + ($24 X (# of FT employees)) + ($12 X (# of PT employees)) = TOTAL FEE



Attachment 4 
Hillsborough  
 
Fees Included in Calculation: 

• Permit Fee- varies depending on valuation 
• Plan Check Fee- varies depending on valuation 
• Business Tax- varies depending on valuation 
• Strong Motion Instr. – varies depending on valuation 

 
Fees Not Included in Calculation: 

• Electrical $0.05/ square foot 
 
 
Los Altos Hills 
 
Valuation of $500,000 with 3 bedrooms, 10 pages of plans, 5,000 square feet in size 
Valuation of $1 million with 5 bedrooms, 15 pages of plans and 10,000 square feet in size 
Valuation of $2 million with 6 bedrooms, 20 pages of plans, and 20,000 square feet in size 
 
 
Menlo Park 
  
Fees Included in Calculation: 

• Valuation based on $200 per square foot. 
• Building permit fee includes plan check, site inspection, building fees, geology review and engery 
• Business License fee is based on the annual gross receipts of the company.  The highest fee is 

$750.00 based on annual gross receipts of $1,000,000 to $2,000,000.  An additional $250.00 fee is 
added for each million or portion thereof up to $30,000,000 gross with a maximum fee of $8,000.00 

 
 
Portola Valley 
  
Fees Included in Calculation: 

• All fees and deposits for permit, geology review, engineering review, planning review and recycling 
fee 

• Business License fee is $400 for general contractor plus $100 for each subcontractor (calculation 
assumes one general contractor and 10 subcontractors for each project). 

 
Fees Not Included in Calculation: 

• Construction and Demo Deposit $1000.00 (minimum) 
 
 
Atherton 
 
 Fees Included in Calculation: 

• Permit Fee 
• Plan Check Fee 
• Strong Motion Fee 
• Road Impact Fee 
• Business Tax 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers, Town of Atherton 

FROM: City Attorney 

RE:  Requirement for Fees to be Reasonably Related to Costs Incurred 

DATE:  September 1, 2004 
 
 
 The requirement for a connection between a fee imposed for services provided by the 
Town to be reasonably related to costs incurred for providing that service is set out in state 
statutes and confirmed by the courts.  The fee may not exceed the estimated reasonable cost 
of providing the service or facility for which the fee is charged.  A fee which does exceed 
such cost may be considered a special tax.  Carlsbad Municipal Water Dist. v. QLC Corp. 
(1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 479, 485; City of Dublin v. County of Alameda (1993) 154 Cal.App.4th 
264, 281. 
 
 Government Code section 66016(a) specifically provides that "unless there has been 
voter approval as prescribed by section 66013 or 66014, no local agency shall levy a new fee 
or service charge or increase an existing fee or service charge to an amount which exceeds 
the estimated amount required to provide the service for which the fee or service charge is 
levied."  Fees must be reasonable, fair and equitable in nature and proportionately 
representative of the costs incurred by the regulatory agency.  Associated Homebuilders of 
the Greater East Bay v. City of Livermore (1961) 56 Cal.2d 847; United Business 
Commission v. City of San Diego (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 156, 165. 
 
 In fixing the fee, it is proper and reasonable to take into account not only the 
expense merely of direct regulation, but all the incidental consequences that may be likely 
to subject the public to cost.  Thus, it is proper when setting building permit fees to make 
provisions to recover proportionate compensation of City Staff members processing the 
permits, and costs of providing the office space in which the Staff members work, telephone 
expenses, office supplies, etc.  Commission v. City of San Diego above at page 166. 
 
       Respectfully, 
 
 
       Marc G. Hynes, City Attorney 
MGH:cwb 
cc: City Manager 
 Finance Director 
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